Eastside Lady Blazers

Varsity Softball Records

YEAR COACH WINS LOSSES TIES WIN % CONFERENCE
1988 Suzanne Hollabaugh 5 7 0 0.417 1-3 NECC
1989 Suzanne Hollabaugh 7 5 0 0.583 3-2 NECC
1990 Dan Drotar 13 4 0 0.765 4-2 NECC
1991 Dan Drotar 12 10 0 0.545 2-6 NECC
1992 Dan Drotar 13 6 0 0.684 7-1 NECC
1993 Aaron Willard 13 7 0 0.65 7-1 NECC
1994 Aaron Willard 16 4 0 0.8 9-0 NECC
1995 Aaron Willard 27 2 0 0.931 9-0 NECC
1996 Aaron Willard 24 3 0 0.889 10-0 NECC
1997 Aaron Willard 23 5 0 0.821 9-1 NECC
1998 Aaron Willard 32 3 1 0.914 10-0 NECC
1999 Aaron Willard X 22 10 0 0.656 x 9-1 NECC
2000 Aaron Willard 8 1 0.733 10-1 NECC

2002 Aaron Willard
2003 Aaron Willard 3
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0.806 11-0 NECC
0.912 11-0 NECC

o

2005 Aaron Willard 26 0 0.813 10-1 NECC
2006 Aaron Willard 25 6 0 0.806 9-1 NECC
2007 Aaron Willard 14 14 0 0.5 6-4 NECC
2008 Aaron Willard 21 7 0 0.75 9-1 NECC
2009 Aaron Willard 20 7 0 0.74 10-0 NECC
2010 Aaron Willard xx 17 12 0 0.586 xx 5-4 NECC *
2011 Aaron Willard 11 16 0 0.407 6-4 NECC
2012 Aaron Willard 10 17 0 0.37 5-5 NECC
2013 Aaron Willard 0 0.667 8-2 NECC

2015 Aaron Willard 20 14 0 0.588 5-5 NECC
2016 Brock Treesh 21 7 0 0.75 9-1 NECC
2017 Courtney Sliger 13 10 0 0.565 6-5 NECC
2018 Courtney Sliger 2 16 0 0.111 1-9 NECC
2019 Emily Sell 11 11 0 0.5 3-7 NECC
2020 Season was not played due to the COVID-19 pandemic.
2021 Emily Sell 21 6 0 0.778 8-2 NECC
2022 Brennen Kitchen 29 1 0 0.967 11-0 NECC

x Includes one win by forfeit. Lakeland had to forfeit a 2-1 victory for use of an ineligible player.
xx Includes one win by forfeit. Prairie Heights had to forfeit a 15-12 victory for use of ineligible player.
* Game with West Noble was never played after being rained out twice.

COACH YEARS AT EASTSIDE RECORD WINNING %
Suzanne Hollabaugh 2 years - 1988 to 1989 12-12 0.5

Dan Drotar 3 years - 1990 to 1992 38-20 0.655
Aaron Willard 23 years - 1993 to 2015 506-174-2 0.744
Brock Treesh 1 year - 2016 21-7 0.75
Courtney Sliger 2 years - 2017 to 2018 15-26 0.366
Emily Sell 2 years - 2019, 2021 32-17 0.653
Brennen Kitchen 1 year - 2022 29-1 0.967

Indicates Eastside won the IHSAA state championship that season.




EASTSIDE SOFTBALL TEAM HONORS

NECC TOURNAMENT
CHAMPIONSHIPS
1990, 1995, 1996, 1997,
1998, 2001, 2002, 2003,
2004, 2005, 2006, 2014,
2015, 2022

IHSAA REGIONAL
CHAMPIONSHIPS
1995, 1996, 1998 (A),
2001 (A), 2004 (2A), 2014 (2A),
2022 (2A)

TRI-STATE/EASTSIDE
CLASSIC CHAMPIONSHIPS
1998, 2003, 2004, 2010,
2014, 2016

NECC TOURNAMENT
RUNNERS-UP
1989, 1991, 1993, 1999

IHSAA SEMI-STATE
RUNNERS-UP

NECC REGULAR SEASON
CHAMPIONSHIPS
1994, 1995, 1996, 1997,
1998, 2001, 2002, 2003,
2004, 2005, 2006, 2009,
2014, 2016, 2022

IHSAA SEMI-STATE
CHAMPIONSHIPS
1998 (A), 2022 (2A)

WAWASEE TOURNAMENT
CHAMPIONSHIPS
2004

IHSAA SECTIONAL
RUNNERS-UP
1990, 1991, 1999 (A),
2008 (2A), 2009, 2010, 2013 (2A)

IHSAA SECTIONAL
CHAMPIONSHIPS
1995, 1996, 1997, 1998 (A),
2000 (A), 2001 (A), 2002 (A),
2003 (A), 2004 (2A), 2005 (2A),
2006 (2A), 2014 (2A), 2015 (2A),
2016 (2A), 2022 (2A)

IHSAA STATE
CHAMPIONSHIPS
1998 (A), 2022 (2A)

LaVILLE QUEEN OF DIAMONDS
TOURNAMENT CHAMPIONS
2013, 2014

IHSAA REGIONAL
RUNNERS-UP
2000 (A), 2002 (A), 2015 (2A),
2016 (2A)

IHSAA FINAL FOUR
APPEARANCES

1995, 2014 (2A)

2001 (A), 2004 (2A), 2014 (2A)



BATTING AVERAGES OVER .300

(Based on a minimum of 40 at-bats)

1988 Buffy Williamson 0.419 (18 of 43) 1999 Veronica Ranger 0.367 (40 of 109)
Brenda Anthony 0.381 (16 of 42) Alicia Tuttle 0.351 (33 of 94)
Julie Myers 0.336 (36 of 107)
1989 Buffy Williamson 0.357 (15 0f 42) Amy Freidenberger 0.303 (27 of 89)
1990 Brenda Anthony 0.429 (27 of 63) 2000 Julie Myers 0.444 (44 of 99)
Buffy Williamson 0.386 (22 of 57) Amy Freidenberger 0.392 (40 of 102)
Tara Heyman 0.333 (16 of 48) Sarah Ruckman 0.354 (35 of 99)
Jaima Harris 0.309 (29 of 94)
1991 Tracey Miller 0.5 (35 of 70)
Lora Inlow 0.338 (23 of 68) 2001  Julie Myers 0.45 (49 of 109)
Robin Fee 0.328 (23 of 70 Amy Freidenberger 0.396 (44 of 111)
Heather Miller 0.323 (23 of 71) Jaima Harris 0.365 (42 of 115)
Dawn Worman 0.319 (23 0of 72) Bridget Stine 0.322 (38 of 118)
1992 Bobbi McCann 0.41 (23 of 56) 2002 Amy Freidenberger 0.455 (45 of 99)
Alison Edgar 0.406 (26 of 64) Jenna Yoder 0.415 (39 of 94)
Angie Lechleidner 0.377 (23 of 61) Stephanie Hildebrandt 0.366 (30 of 82)
April Cory 0.344 (31 of 90)
1993 LIS N [ET 0.522 (36 of 69)
Beth Inlow 0.4 (18 of 45) 2003 Sara Reynolds 0.356 (37 of 104)
Jackie Smith 0.3 (21 of 70) Jenna Yoder 0.337 (35 of 104)
1994 Devan Marr 0.396 (21 of 53) 2004 Ashley Murphy 0.314 (27 of 86)
Alison Edgar 0.379 (22 of 58)
Natalie Fuller 0.368 (21 of 57) 2005 Emily Coats 0.359 (37 of 103)
Jackie Smith 0.349 (22 of 63) Leah Haywood 0.326 (28 of 86)
Michelle Fetters 0.347 (17 of 49) Tiara Mast 0.313 (25 of 80)
Nici Steury 0.327 (15 of 44)
2006 Kirstin Berry 0.309 (30 of 97)
1995 Alison Edgar 0.511 (47 of 92) Rebecca Ruckman 0.305 (35 of 101)
Heidi Miller 0.35 (28 of 80)
Nici Steury 0.333 (30 of 90) 2007 Brandi Curry 0.365 (23 of 63)
Michelle Fetters 0.315 (28 of 89) Kiersten Emenhiser 0.347 (35 of 101)
Vickie Musser 0.315 (23 of 73)
1996 Denise Marr 0.429 (83 0f 77)
Devan Marr 0.35 (28 of 80) 2008 Kayla Muncy 0.452 (42 of 93)
Nici Steury 0.347 (34 of 95) Kiersten Emenhiser 0.398 (39 of 98)
Natalie Fuller 0.33 (29 of 88) Brandi Curry 0.395 (34 of 86)
Heidi Miller 0.325 (26 of 80) Katie Carlson 0.311 (28 of 90)
Morgan Keener 0.303 (27 of 89)
1997 Lindsay Mitchener 0.49 (47 of 96)
Amanda Watts 0.368 (28 of 76) 2009 Morgan Keener 0.419 (39 of 93)
Kelly Carpenter 0.33 (32 of 97) Kiersten Emenhiser 0.37 (27 of 73)
Trish Shilling 0.329 (26 of 79) Stephanie Whitman 0.367 (33 of 90)
Karla Ridge 0.325 (27 of 83) Kayla Muncy 0.363 (33 of 91)
Rachel Stemen 0.321 (26 of 81) Alexis Kaiser 0.304 (17 of 56)
1998 Lindsay Mitchener 0.452 (52 of 115) 2010 Taylor Gearhart 0.386 (32 of 83)
Kelly Carpenter 0.358 (43 of 120) Stephanie Whitman 0.34 (32 of 94)
Rachel Stemen 0.321 (34 of 106) Megan Strock 0.337 (30 of 89)
Veronica Ranger 0.311 (23 of 74)

Kristin Brown 0.304 (17 of 56)



BATTING AVERAGES OVER .300

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

Taylor Gearhart
Megan Strock
Tessa Coats
Tabitha Doctor

Taylor Gearhart
Erin Strock
Tessa Coats

Kerissa Lockwood
Leah Ward
Brianne Crager
Ashton Miller

Erin Strock

Kailen Berry
Elena Parker

Ashton Miller
Elena Parker
Kerissa Lockwood
Erin Strock
Maddy Minehart

Ashton Miller
Kailen Berry
Erin Strock

Ashton Miller
Mataya Nickolson
Brittany Salinas
Lexi Gearhart

Mataya Nickolson
Tarese Huff
Brittany Salinas
Raegan Johnson
Lexi Gearhart
Shyan McKinley
Miranda Morr
Julia Baker

Shyan McKinley
MacKensie Rieke
Lexi Gearhart

Faith McClain
Brittany Salinas
Mataya Bireley
MacKensie Rieke
Skyelar Kessler
Brynn Phillips

0.392

0.37
0.326
0.321

0.52
0.431
0.309

0.444
0.439

0.33
0.327
0.316
0.312
0.308

0.459
0.382
0.373
0.333

0.33

0.479
0.359
0.336

0.57
0.34
0.307
0.306

0.467
0.421
0.373
0.365
0.325
0.313

0.31
0.308

0.392
0.357
0.306

0.434
0.426
0.379
0.355
0.351
0.307

(38 of 97)
30 of 81)
(31 of 95)
(18 of 56)

(51 of 98)
(31 of 72)
(30 of 97)

(48 of 108)
(36 of 82)
(33 of 100)
(34 of 104)
(26 of 98)
(29 of 93)
(20 of 65)

(56 of 122)
(34 of 89)

(44 of 118)
(36 of 108)
(33 of 100)

(57 of 119)
(37 of 103)
(37 of 110)

(53 of 93)
(16 of 47)
(27 of 88)
(22 of 80)

(35 of 75)
(32 of 76)
(19 of 51)
(23 of 63)
(26 of 80)
(25 of 80)
(18 of 58)
(16 of 52)

(20 of 51)
(20 of 56)
(19 of 62)

(24 of 55)
(28 of 66)
(22 of 58)
(22 of 62)
(20 of 57)
(16 of 52)

2021

2022

(Based on a minimum of 40 at-bats)

Jayci Kitchen

Faith McClain
Mataya Bireley
Grace McClain
Brooke Pittman
McKenna Hoffelder
Skyelar Kessler
Grace Kreischer
Ryleigh Howe

Jayci Kitchen
Faith McClain
Skyelar Kessler
Grace Kreischer
Lilli Cline

Mataya Bireley
Grace McClain
Cadence Gardner

0.538
0.467
0.464
0.458
0.368
0.364
0.359
0.354

0.3

0.495
0.481
0.408
0.403
0.382
0.344
0.337
0.313

(50 of 93)
(42 of 90)
(39 of 84)
(38 of 83)
(28 of 76)
(24 of 66)
(37 of 103)
(28 of 79)
(12 of 40)

(47 of 95)
(50 of 104)
(40 of 98)
(29 of 72)
(21 of 55)
(32 of 93)
(29 of 86)
(21 of 67)



SEASON-BY-SEASON DOUBLES LEADERS

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

Amy Bosserman
Robin Moore
Minde Raney
Kim Beard

Amy Bosserman
Denice Hollman
Rhonda Murphy

Brenda Anthony
Minde Raney
Robin Moore
Angie Lechleidner
Buffy Williamson

Tracey Miller
Angie Lechleidner
Robin Fee

Lora Inlow

Dawn Worman
Mandy Fisher
Heather Miller

Bobbi McCann
Dawn Worman
Alison Edgar
Angie Lechleidner
Angie Haupert
Lora Inlow
Amber Johnson

Alison Edgar
Meredith Fuller
Heather Miller
Angie Haupert
Beth Inlow
Amber Johnson

Jackie Smith
Denise Marr
Nici Steury
Alison Edgar
Natalie Fuller
Angie Haupert
Amanda Levy
Devan Marr

Alison Edgar
Michelle Fetters
Nici Steury
Lindsay Mitchener
Jackie Smith
Heidi Miller
Devan Marr
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3
2
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1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

Denise Marr

Heidi Miller

Kelly Carpenter
Natalie Fuller
Lindsay Mitchener
Nici Steury

Missy Czaja
Devan Marr

Lindsay Mitchener
Karla Ridge
Amanda Watts
Trish Shilling
Kelly Carpenter
Rachel Stemen
Kristin Brown
Mandy Parrish
Sara Stemen
Veronica Ranger

Lindsay Mitchener
Karla Ridge

Trish Shilling
Kelly Carpenter
Sarah Ruckman
Kristin Brown

Alicia Tuttle

Julie Myers

Karla Ridge
Veronica Ranger
Sarah Ruckman
Amy Freidenberger
Mary Harden

Leah Thomas
Jaima Harris

Julie Myers

Sarah Ruckman
Jaima Harris

Amy Freidenberger
Leah Thomas

Stephanie Hildebrandt

Bridget Stine

Bridget Stine
Jenna Yoder

Amy Freidenberger
Julie Myers

Jaima Harris
Lindsay Harger
Leah Thomas

Stephanie Hildebrandt
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2002

2005

2006

2007

Jenna Yoder
Amy Freidenberger
Becky Comment

Stephanie Hildebrandt

Lauren Ward
Heather Mitchell

Jenna Yoder
Lauren Ward
April Cory
Ashley Murphy
Emily Coats
Sara Reynolds
Heather Mitchell

Lauren Ward
Tiara Mast
Emily Coats
April Cory
Ashley Murphy
Heather Mitchell
Linsey Dielman

Emily Coats

Leah Haywood
Tiara Mast
Rebecca Ruckman
Lauren Ward
Kirstin Berry
Samantha Dirrim
Rachel Dressler
Connie Lehrman

Tiara Mast

Tiffany Loomis
Ashley Everhart
Rebecca Ruckman
Amber Hatfield
Cassie Powell
Kirstin Berry

Katie Carlson
Kiersten Emenhiser
Vickie Musser
Stephanie Whitman
Brandi Curry
Morgan Keener
Kayla Muncy
Cassie Powell
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SEASON-BY-SEASON DOUBLES LEADERS

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

Kayla Muncy
Kiersten Emenhiser
Stephanie Whitman
Brandi Curry

Vickie Musser
Katie Carlson
Amber Hatfield
Morgan Keener

Morgan Keener
Stephanie Whitman
Kiersten Emenhiser
Kayla Muncy
Chelsea Thorp
Megan Strock
Alexis Kaiser

Stephanie Whitman
Megan Strock
Alexis Kaiser
Tessa Coats

Caitlin Richmond
Jhayla Gerardot
Brianna Mahathy

Jhayla Gerardot
Megan Strock
Caitlin Richmond
Tessa Coats
Tabitha Doctor

Jacquee Georgi
Brianna Mahathy
Tessa Coats

Ali Minnick

Erin Strock
Kerissa Lockwood
Kortney Redinger

Kerissa Lockwood
Brianne Crager
Leah Ward
Maddy Minehart
Kailen Berry
Brianna Mahathy
Erin Strock
Ashton Miller
Whitney Gearhart
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2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

Ashton Miller
Kerissa Lockwood
Kailen Berry
Brianne Crager
Erin Strock
Whitney Gearhart
Maddy Minehart
Leah Ward

Ashton Miller
Kailen Berry

Erin Strock
Mataya Nickolson
Maddy Minehart
Tarese Huff
Lauren Koch
Casey Whitman

Ashton Miller
Shyan McKinley
Brittany Salinas
Lexi Gearhart
Autumn Graber
Tarese Huff

Tarese Huff
Mataya Nickolson
Lexi Gearhart
Jessica Hartman
Reagan Johnson
Shyan McKinley
Brittany Salinas

MacKensie Rieke
Shyan McKinley
Lynzi Laub
Brittany Salinas

MacKensie Rieke
Brittany Salinas
Faith McClain
Mataya Bireley
Skyelar Kessler
Shyan McKinley
Brynn Phillips
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2021

2022

Grace McClain
Skyelar Kessler
Faith McClain
Brooke Pittman
McKenna Hoffelder
Mataya Bireley
Ryleigh Howe
Jayci Kitchen
Grace Kreischer

Mataya Bireley
Faith McClain
Jayci Kitchen
Cadence Gardner
Grace Kreischer
Skyelar Kessler
Grace McClain
Josie Richman
Lilli Cline
McKenna Hoffelder
Alyssa Kaufman
Natalie Lower
Brooke Pittman
Kennedy Smyth
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SEASON-BY-SEASON HITS LEADERS

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

Buffy Williamson
Brenda Anthony
Denice Hollman
Robin Moore
Amy Bosserman

Amy Bosserman
Buffy Williamson
Brenda Anthony
Denice Hollman
Angie Lechleidner
Tracey Miller

Brenda Anthony
Buffy Williamson
Tara Heyman
Angie Lechleidner
Minde Raney
Robin Moore

Tracey Miller
Robin Fee

Lora Inlow
Heather Miller
Dawn Worman
Angie Lechleidner

Alison Edgar
Angie Lechleidner
Bobbi McCann
Heather Miller
Angie Haupert
Lora Inlow

Alison Edgar
Jackie Smith
Beth Inlow
Angie Haupert
Heather Miller
Amber Johnson
Michelle Fetters
Natalie Fuller

Alison Edgar
Jackie Smith
Natalie Fuller
Devan Marr
Beth Inlow
Michelle Fetters
Nici Steury
Angie Haupert

18
16
13
12
10

15
15
12
11
10
10

27
22
16
15
14
10

35
23
23
23
23
22

26
23
23
18
14
14

36
21
18
17
15
12
10
10

22
22
21
21
18
17
15
14

Minimum 10 or more hits

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

Alison Edgar

Nici Steury
Michelle Fetters
Heidi Miller
Jackie Smith
Lindsay Mitchener
Natalie Fuller
Devan Marr

Beth Inlow

Denise Marr

Nici Steury
Natalie Fuller
Lindsay Mitchener
Devan Marr

Heidi Miller

Kelly Carpenter
Missy Czaja

Sara Stemen

Lindsay Mitchener
Kelly Carpenter
Sara Stemen
Amanda Watts
Karla Ridge

Trish Shilling
Rachel Stemen
Mandy Parrish
Veronica Ranger

Lindsay Mitchener

Kelly Carpenter
Rachel Stemen
Karla Ridge
Sara Ruckman
Veronica Ranger
Trish Shilling
Richelle Fuller

Veronica Ranger
Julie Myers

Alicia Tuttle

Karla Ridge

Sarah Ruckman
Amy Freidenberger
Mary Harden
Jaima Harris

Julie Myers

Amy Freidenberger
Sarah Ruckman
Jaima Harris
Bridget Stine

Stephanie Hildebrandt

Lindsay Harger

47
30
28
28
28
26
22
17
16

33
33
29
29
28
26
20
17
15

47
32
29
28
27
26
26
19
14

52
43
34
27
27
23
23
22

40
36
33
30
30
27
27
19

44
40
35
29
26
23
19

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

Julie Myers

Amy Freidenberger
Jaima Harris
Bridget Stine
Jenna Yoder

Leah Thomas
Lindsay Harger

Stephanie Hildebrandt

Amy Freidenberger
Jenna Yoder
April Cory

Stephanie Hildebrandt

Sara Reynolds
Lauren Ward
Lindsay Harger
Becky Comment

Sara Reynolds
Jenna Yoder
Lauren Ward

April Cory

Ashley Murphy
Rebecca Ruckman
Heather Mitchell

Emily Coats

Tiara Mast

Ashley Murphy
April Cory

Linsey Dielman
Rebecca Ruckman
Heather Mitchell
Lauren Ward

Emily Coats
Rebecca Ruckman
Leah Haywood
Lauren Ward
Kirstin Berry

Tiara Mast

Connie Lehrman
Ashley Everhart
Linsey Dielman
Rachel Dressler

Kirstin Berry

Tiara Mast
Rebecca Ruckman
Tiffany Loomis
Cassie Powell
Ashley Everhart
Vickie Musser
Amber Hatfield
Meghan Neireiter

49
44
42
38
29
27
23
23

45
39
31
30
22
22
20
17

37
35
28
27
27
26
21

28
28
27
24
24
23
22
22

37
30
28
27
26
25
16
13
13
10

30
29
29
26
22
18
18
14
14



SEASON-BY-SEASON HITS LEADERS

Minimum 10 or more hits

2007 Kiersten Emenhiser 35 2013 Kerissa Lockwood 48 2019 Brittany Salinas 28
Brandi Curry 23 Leah Ward 36 Faith McClain 24
Morgan Keener 23 Ashton Miller 34 Mataya Bireley 22
Kayla Muncy 23 Brianne Crager 33 MacKensie Rieke 22
Stephanie Whitman 22 Kailen Berry 29 Skyelar Kessler 20
Katie Carlson 21 Erin Strock 26 Shyan McKinley 17
Cassie Powell 19 Elena Parker 20 Siera Helmick 16
Kyla Treesh 15 Brianna Mahathy 19 Brynn Phillips 16

Maddy Minehart 16 Ryelynn Glander 15

2008 Kayla Muncy 42
Kiersten Emenhiser 39 2014 Ashton Miller 56
Brandi Curry 34 Kerissa Lockwood 44
Katie Carlson 28 Erin Strock 36
Morgan Keener 27 Elena Parker 34 2021 Jayci Kitchen 50
Stephanie Whitman 25 Maddy Minehart 33 Faith McClain 42
Amber Hatfield 24 Brianne Crager 31 Mataya Bireley 39
Vickie Musser 22 Kailen Berry 28 Grace McClain 38

Leah Ward 24 Skyelar Kessler 37

2009 Morgan Keener 39 Whitney Gearhart 15 Grace Kreischer 28
Kayla Muncy 33 Brooke Pittman 28
Stephanie Whitman 33 2015 PRSI IETg 57 McKenna Hoffeldner 24
Kiersten Emenhiser 27 Kailen Berry 37 Ryelynn Glander 13
Chelsea Thorp 23 Erin Strock 37 Ryleigh Howe 12
Megan Strock 20 Mataya Nickolson 31
Alexis Kaiser 17 Maddy Minehart 24 2022 il E 50

Lauren Koch 15 Jayci Kitchen 47

2010 Taylor Gearhart 32 Casey Whitman 15 Skyelar Kessler 40
Stephanie Whitman 32 Haley Mansfield 10 Mataya Bireley 32
Megan Strock 30 Grace Kreischer 29
Alexis Kaiser 23 2016 Ashton Miller 53 Grace McClain 29
Caitlin Richmond 23 Brittany Salinas 27 Lilli Cline 21
Tessa Coats 22 Casey Whitman 23 Cadence Gardner 21
Jhayla Gerardot 16 Lexi Gearhart 22 Josie Richman 12
Kaysie Carper 12 Shyan McKinley 18 Brooke Pittman 10
Ali Minnick 11 Tarese Huff 16

Mataya Nickolson 16

2011 Taylor Gearhart 38
Tessa Coats 31 2017 Mataya Nickolson 35
Megan Strock 30 Tarese Huff 32
Jhayla Gerardot 24 Lexi Gearhart 26
Caitlin Richmond 19 Shyan McKinley 25
Tabitha Doctor 18 Raegan Johnson 23
Libby Yoder 17 Brittany Salinas 19
Brianna Mahathy 16 Miranda Morr 18
Ali Minnick 13 Julia Baker 16
Kortny Redinger 10 Jessica Hartman 16

2012 Taylor Gearhart 51 2018 Shyan McKinley 20
Erin Strock 31 MacKensie Rieke 20
Tessa Coats 30 Lexi Gearhart 19
Brianna Mahathy 23 Brittany Salinas 16
Jacquee Georgi 22 Raegan Johnson 10
Ali Minnick 20
Kortny Redinger 19

Kerissa Lockwood 11



TEAM PITCHING RECORDS

RECORD / SEASON

Victories (season):

Victories (career):

Winning Percentage (season):
Winning Percentage (career):
Shutouts (season):

Shutouts (career):
Consecutive Shutouts:
Consecutive Shutout Innings:
Complete Games (season):
Complete Games (career):
Most Strikeouts (game):

Most Strikeouts (season):
Most Strikeouts (career):

Most Walks (season):

Most Walks (career):

Most Innings Pitched (season):
Most Innings Pitched (career):

Lowest Earned Run Average (season):

Lowest Earned Run Average (career):
Most No-Hitters (season):

Most No-Hitters (career)
Most Perfect Games (season):

Most Perfect Games (career):

30
104
0.23
0.87
21

66

7

44

32

115

20 (tie)

383
1,446
121
210
219
819
0.09
0.49
11

28
5

10

TEAM /| YEAR

Lauren Ward, 2003 (state record in 2003)

Lauren Ward, 2002 to 2005

Lauren Ward, 2004

Lauren Ward, 2002 to 2005 (104-16)

Lauren Ward, 2004

Lauren Ward, 2002 to 2005

Lauren Ward, 2004

Lauren Ward, 2004

Lauren Ward, 2003

Lauren Ward, 2002 to 2005

Missy Czaja, 1995 v/s FW Concordia (7 innings)
Lauren Ward, 2003 v/s Whiting (10 innings)
Ashton Miller, 2016 v/s Prairie Heights (10 innings)

Lauren Ward, 2003

Lauren Ward, 2002 to 2005

Lora Inlow, 1991

Missy Czaja, 1993 to 1996

Lauren Ward, 2003

Lauren Ward, 2002 to 2005

Missy Czaja, 1995 (state record in 1995)

Missy Czaja, 1993 to 1996

Lauren Ward, 2003 (includes 5 perfect games
(state record in 2003)

Lauren Ward, 2002 to 2005
(includes 10 perfect games)

Lauren Ward, 2003 (DeKalb, Heritage, FW North,
Fremont, Central Noble)

Lauren Ward, 2002 to 2005
(state record in 2005)




Post-Season Results

YEAR OPPONENT SCORE RESULT YEAR OPPONENT SCORE RESULT
1988 -S  Hamilton 16-7 Loss 2004 -S GARRETT 21 WIN
1989 -S East Noble 8-2 Loss *2004 -S CHURUBUSCO 1-0 (9) WIN
1990 -S GARRETT 6-5 WIN 2004 -R LEWIS CASS 2-0 WIN
1990 -S LAKELAND 1-0 WIN ** 2004 - R EASTERN (Greentown) 5-3 (10) WIN

*1990-S East Noble 7-1 Loss 2004 - SSF Clarksville 3-0 Loss
1991 -S HAMILTON 16-7 WIN 2005 -S CENTRAL NOBLE 6-0 WIN
*1991-S Garrett 12-3 Loss *2005-S CHURUBUSCO 21 (9) WIN
1992 -8  Garrett 5-1 Loss 2005 - R Lewis Cass 3-0 Loss
1993-S  Garrett 6-2 Loss 2006 -S GARRETT 1-0 WIN
1994 -S DeKalb 4-1 Loss 2006 - S PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 1-0 WIN
1995-S HAMILTON 13-0 (5) WIN *2006 -S CHURUBUSCO 3-0 WIN
1995-S GARRETT 7-1 WIN 2006 - R Lewis Cass 3-0 Loss
*1995-S DEKALB 2-0 WIN 2007 - S Garrett 12-11  Loss
1995-R CARROLL 111 WIN 2008 -S PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 11-4 WIN
**1995-R FW NORTHROP 2-0 WIN 2008 -S CENTRAL NOBLE 10-0 (5) WIN
1995 -SS NORTHRIDGE 4-0 WIN *2008 - S Garrett 6-1 Loss
*** 1995 - SS Shenandoah 1-0 (9) Loss 2009 - S PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 6-1 WIN
1996 -S HAMILTON 9-0 WIN 2009 -S CENTRAL NOBLE 5-0 WIN
*1996 -S DEKALB 4-1 (8) WIN *2009 - S Garrett 2-1(10) Loss
1996 -R FW NORTHROP 4-0 WIN 2010-S CHURUBUSCO 9-5 WIN
**1996 - R FW ELMHURST 9-0 WIN *2010-S Garrett 5-3 Loss
1996 - SS  Northridge 3-2 (11) Loss 2011 -S CHURUBUSCO 8-2 WIN
1997 -S ANGOLA 12-2 (5) WIN 2011 -S Prairie Heights 9-6 Loss
1997 -S DEKALB 4-1 WIN 2012 -S South Adams 10-0 (5) Loss
*1997-S LEO 4-2 WIN 2013-S SOUTH ADAMS 6-5 WIN
1997 - R Heritage 1-0 Loss 2013 -S FW BISHOP LUERS 4-0 WIN
1998 -S FW CANTERBURY 13-1 (5) WIN *2013 - S Adams Central 4-2 (8) Loss
1998 -S CHURUBUSCO 5-1 WIN 2014-S FW CANTERBURY 15-0 (5) WIN
*1998 -S GARRETT 6-1 WIN 2014 -S WOODLAN 8-0 WIN
**1998 -R BREMEN 6-0 WIN *2014 - S LAKEWOOD PARK 5-1 WIN
1998 -SS SHENANDOAH 1-0 WIN **2014 - R BREMEN 21 WIN
*** 1998 - SS FRONTIER 3-2 WIN 2014 - SS ELWOOD 3-0 WIN
**** 1998 - SC RIVERTON PARKE 3-1 WIN *** 2014 - SS Southmont 1-0 Loss
1999 -S FREMONT 10-1 WIN 2015-S LAKEWOOD PARK 2-0 WIN
1999 -S FW BLACKHAWK 15-0 (5) WIN 2015-S CHURUBUSCO 1-0 WIN
*1999-S Garrett 5-2 Loss *2015-S BLUFFTON 6-4 WIN
2000-S HAMILTON 14-2 (5) WIN ** 2015 - R Bremen 4-0 Loss
2000-S CHURUBUSCO 16-1 WIN 2016 -S CENTRAL NOBLE 8-0 WIN
*2000-S FREMONT 13-2 (5) WIN 2016 -S WESTVIEW 14-2 (5) WIN
2000 -R SHENANDOAH 3-0 WIN *2016 - S BREMEN 4-3 WIN
**2000 - R Frankton 4-0 Loss ** 2016 - R South Adams 14-1 (5) Loss
2001-S HAMILTON 13-0 (5) WIN 2017 - S Central Noble 10-2 Loss
2001 -S FW CANTERBURY 20-0 (5) WIN 2018 -S Central Noble 5-2 Loss
*2001-S FW BLACKHAWK 8-0 WIN 2019-S Westview 6-5 Loss
2001 -R EASTERN (Greentown) 1-0 WIN 2021 -S WOODLAN 5-4 WIN
**2001 -R CLINTON PRAIRIE 3-0 WIN 2021 -S Adams Central 6-1 Loss
2001 - SSF Indianapolis Lutheran 4-1 Loss 2022 -S SOUTH ADAMS 14-2 (5) WIN
2002-S CENTRAL NOBLE 8-1 WIN 2022 -S ADAMS CENTRAL 5-4 WIN
*2002-S LAKEWOOD PARK 11-0 (6) WIN *2022 -S WOODLAN 5-3 WIN
2002-R SOUTH CENTRAL 1-0 WIN ** 2022 - R WESTVIEW 1-0 WIN
**2002 - R Pioneer 1-0 Loss 2022 - SS MADISON-GRANT 4-3 WIN
2003-S FREMONT 10-0 (5) WIN *** 2022 - SS NORTH NEWTON 5-3 WIN
2003-S HAMILTON 8-2 WIN **** 2022 - SC NORTH POSEY 2-1 WIN
*2003-S CENTRAL NOBLE 3-0 WIN
2003 -R  Whiting 1-0 (10) Loss

S - Sectional; R - Regional; SS - Semi-State; SSF - State Semi-Finals; SC - State Championship
* Sectional championship; ** Regional championship; *** Semi-State championship; **** State championship

Indicates Eastside won the IHSAA state championship that season.



SEASON-B Y-SEA SON RBI LEA DERS
2001

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

Brenda Anthony
Valerie Ortiz
Buffy Williamson
Rhonda Murphy
Robin Moore
Denice Hollman

Buffy Williamson
Minde Raney
Denice Hollman
Rhonda Murphy
Brenda Anthony
Amy Bosserman

Minde Raney
Angie Lechleidner
Tara Heyman
Robin Moore
Buffy Williamson
Brenda Anthony
Lora Inlow

Tracey Miller

Lora Inlow

Angie Lechleidner
Bobbi McCann
Robin Fee

Dawn Worman
Heather Miller

Angie Lechleidner
Lora Inlow
Crystal Wade
Dawn Worman
Angie Haupert
Bobbi McCann
Alison Edgar

Alison Edgar
Jackie Smith
Beth Inlow
Heather Miller
Meredith Fuller
Natalie Fuller
Angie Haupert

Natalie Fuller
Alison Edgar
Devan Marr
Beth Inlow
Jackie Smith
Michelle Fetters
Amanda Levy

14
13
12
10

9

14
13
11
9
8
8

18
15
14
13
11

9

8

23
21
19
16
15
12
11

25
17
16
15
14
13
12

22
14
10
10

25
17
13
12
12

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

Alison Edgar
Lindsay Mitchener
Jackie Smith
Michelle Fetters
Nici Steury

Devan Marr
Natalie Fuller
Beth Inlow

Heidi Miller

Denise Marr
Devan Marr
Missy Czaja
Natalie Fuller

Nici Steury
Lindsay Mitchener
Heidi Miller

Lindsay Mitchener
Karla Ridge

Trish Shilling
Rachel Stemen
Amanda Watts
Mandy Parrish
Kelly Carpenter

Lindsay Mitchener
Karla Ridge

Kelly Carpenter
Rachel Stemen
Trish Shilling
Amanda Watts
Sarah Ruckman

Julie Myers

Karla Ridge

Sarah Ruckman
Alicia Tuttle

Mary Harden
Veronica Ranger
Amy Freidenberger

Julie Myers

Amy Freidenberger
Jaima Harris
Sarah Ruckman
Leah Thomas
Lindsay Harger
Bridget Stine

36
23
21
20
19
15
14
14
14

28
25
23
21
19
17
16

37
23
22
16
14
13
10

35
26
23
22
19
13
12

30
18
17
16
15
15
11

31
24
21
14
13
11
10

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

Amy Freidenberger
Jaima Harris
Jenna Yoder
Bridget Stine

Leah Thomas

Stephanie Hildebrandt

Jenna Yoder
Lauren Ward
Amy Freidenberger

Stephanie Hildebrandt

Becky Comment
April Cory
Sara Reynolds

Lauren Ward
Jenna Yoder

April Cory

Shalina Beals
Ashley Murphy
Emily Coats
Rebecca Ruckman

Tiara Mast

Ashley Murphy
Lauren Ward
Emily Coats
Linsey Dielman
Heather Mitchell
Rebecca Ruckman
April Cory

Tiara Mast

Leah Haywood
Lauren Ward
Emily Coats

Kirstin Berry
Rebecca Ruckman
Linsey Dielman

Tiara Mast

Kirstin Berry
Cassie Powell
Rebecca Ruckman
Ashley Everhart
Tiffany Loomis

Kiersten Emenhiser
Katie Carlson

Kayla Muncy
Stephanie Whitman
Morgan Keener
Vickie Musser

23
21
17
14
14
13

26
21
20
18
13
10
10

29
27
15
13
12

21
21
15
14
14
14
13
12

19
18
18
15
13
13
12

24
13
12
10

24
18
18
14
11
10



SEASON-B Y-SEA SON RBI LEADERS

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

Kayla Muncy
Kiersten Emenhiser
Morgan Keener
Stephanie Whitman
Amber Hatfield
Brandi Curry

Vickie Musser

Kayla Muncy
Morgan Keener
Stephanie Whitman
Kiersten Emenhiser
Megan Strock
Chelsea Thorp
Tessa Coats

Stephanie Whitman
Megan Strock
Caitlin Richmond
Kaysie Carper
Tessa Coats
Brianna Mahathy

Megan Strock
Tessa Coats
Caitlin Richmond
Jhayla Gerardot
Ali Minnick
Brianna Mahathy
Taylor Gearhart
Kortny Redinger

Tessa Coats
Erin Strock

Ali Minnick
Jacquee Georgi
Briana Mahathy

Kerissa Lockwood
Leah Ward

Kailen Berry
Brianne Crager
Ashton Miller

Erin Strock
Brianna Mahathy
Maddy Minehart

Ashton Miller
Kerissa Lockwood
Erin Strock
Brianne Crager
Kailen Berry

Leah Ward
Maddy Minehart

28
22
17
15
14
12

31
27
23
10
9
8
7

32
31
13

14
13
11

32
31
27
22
14
11
10

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2021

Kailen Berry

Erin Strock
Ashton Miller
Mataya Nickolson
Lauren Koch
Maddy Minehart
Tarese Huff
Casey Whitman

Ashton Miller
Casey Whitman
Tarese Huff
Brittany Salinas
Shyan McKinley
Mataya Nickolson
Lexi Gearhart

Raegan Johnson
Lexi Gearhart
Tarese Huff
Shyan McKinley
Jessica Hartman
Mataya Nickolson
Julia Baker

Shyan McKinley
Lexi Gearhart
MacKensie Rieke
Brittany Salinas

Brynn Phillips
Mataya Bireley
Brittany Salinas
Shyan McKinley
MacKensie Rieke
Siera Helmick
Faith McClain
Skyelar Kessler
Ryelynn Glander

Jayci Kitchen
Mataya Bireley
Grace McClain
Faith McClain
Skyelar Kessler
Grace Kreischer
Brooke Pittman
Ryleigh Howe
Ryelynn Glander
McKenna Hoffelder

32
26
19
18
12
12

9

9

24
18
15
14

30
28
28
26
23
22
18

Grace McClain
Mataya Bireley
Skyelar Kessler
Grace Kreischer
Jayci Kitchen
Cadence Gardner
Lilli Cline

Josie Richman
Natalie Lower

2022 LENGE HeE LY

39
31
28
22
21
15
12
10

8



SEASON-BY-SEASON RUNS LEADERS

Minimum 10 or more runs scored

1988 Buffy Williamson 19 1995 2001 Amy Freidenberger 42
Brenda Anthony 18 Nici Steury 31 Julie Myers 40
Amy Bosserman 16 Michelle Fetters 28 Bridget Stine 34
Denice Hollman 11 Lindsay Mitchener 26 Stephanie Hildebrandt 20
Beth Inlow 22 Jenna Yoder 18
1989 Buffy Williamson 23 Jackie Smith 22 Lindsay Harger 16
Denice Hollman 22 Natalie Fuller 21 Ashley Murphy 12
Tracey Miller 17 Devan Marr 21 Sara Reynolds 12
Amy Bosserman 16 Heidi Miller 21
Rhonda Murphy 14 2002 Amy Freidenberger 38
Angie Lechleidner 14 1996 Lindsay Mitchener 35 Sara Reynolds 24
Minde Raney 10 Denise Marr 34 Jenna Yoder 24
Nici Steury 34 April Cory 22
1990 Buffy Williamson 30 Natalie Fuller 31 Stephanie Hildebrandt 18
Brenda Anthony 25 Heidi Miller 31 Shalina Beals 16
Angie Lechleidner 19 Devan Marr 26 Heather Mitchell 13
Minde Raney 19 Sara Stemen 19 Lindsay Harger 11
Robin Moore 13 Kelly Carpenter 16
Tara Heyman 12 Holly DuBois 13 2003 Sara Reynolds 32
Lora Inlow 12 Missy Czaja 11 Jenna Yoder 31
Robin Fee 10 April Cory 23
1997 Lindsay Mitchener 33 Rebecca Ruckman 17
1991 Angie Lechleidner 31 Karla Ridge 31 Heather Mitchell 14
Heather Miller 30 Sara Stemen 28 Ashley Murphy 13
Tracey Miller 26 Kelly Carpenter 27 Shalina Beals 10
Dawn Worman 24 Amanda Watts 24 Emily Coats 10
Bobbi McCann 22 Trish Shilling 20 Linsey Dielman 10
Robin Fee 20 Rachel Stemen 19
Lora Inlow 19 Veronica Ranger 18 2004 April Cory 26
Mandy Parrish 17 Linsey Dielman 24
1992 Alison Edgar 29 Michelle Griggs 22
Angie Lechleidner 27 (LCLM Lindsay Mitchener 45 Heather Mitchell 22
Bobbi McCann 22 Kelly Carpenter 33 Emily Coats 18
Heather Miller 20 Sarah Ruckman 32 Rebecca Ruckman 18
Lora Inlow 19 Karla Ridge 28 Tiara Mast 15
Dawn Worman 18 Veronica Ranger 26 Ashley Murphy 15
Crystal Wade 15 Rachel Stemen 26
Amber Johnson 10 Richelle Fuller 20 2005 Emily Coats 29
Angie Haupert 10 Amanda Watts 16 Rebecca Ruckman 26
Trish Shilling 13 Samantha Dirrim 18
1993 Alison Edgar 21 Linsey Dielman 16
Beth Inlow 21 1999 Veronica Ranger 32 Meghan Neireiter 15
Jackie Smith 22 Sarah Ruckman 32 Kirstin Berry 13
Devan Marr 16 Karla Ridge 26 Rachel Dressler 11
Natalie Fuller 16 Amy Freidenberger 22 Leah Haywood 11
Angie Haupert 16 Mary Harden 22 Ashley Everhart 10
Amber Johnson 14 Julie Myers 22 Tiara Mast 10
Heather Miller 13 Alicia Tuttle 22
Meredith Fuller 10 Jaima Harris 10 2006 Rebecca Ruckman 20
Cassie Powell 16
1994 Alison Edgar 27 2000 Amy Freidenberger 34 Meghan Neireiter 12
Beth Inlow 27 Sarah Ruckman 34 Kirstin Berry 11
Jackie Smith 20 Bridget Stine 23 Tiffany Loomis 11
Angie Haupert 19 Julie Myers 21
Nici Steury 19 Jaima Harris 12
Natalie Fuller 18 Stephanie Hildebrandt 12
Michelle Fetters 17 Leah Thomas 12

Devan Marr 15 Lindsay Harger 11



SEASON-BY-SEASON RUNS LEADERS

Minimum 10 or more runs scored

2007 Kiersten Emenhiser 30 2013 Kerissa Lockwood 31
Brandi Curry 25 Ashton Miller 26

Katie Carlson 19 Elena Parker 25
Stephanie Whitman 19 Erin Strock 20 2021 Jayci Kitchen 41
Morgan Keener 16 Kailen Berry 19 Faith McClain 38
Cassie Powell 16 Shelby Renier 15 Skyelar Kessler 37
Vickie Musser 15 Leah Ward 15 Mataya Bireley 31
Alexis Kaiser 11 Brooke Staley 13 Grace McClain 24
Kyla Treesh 10 Grace Kreischer 22
p{Ii V-3 Ashton Miller 46 Brooke Pittman 20
2008 Brandi Curry 37 Erin Strock 36 McKenna Hoffelder 19
Kiersten Emenhiser 29 Elena Parker 33 Ryelynn Glander 15
Morgan Keener 29 Kerissa Lockwood 28 Ryleigh Howe 12
Stephanie Whitman 24 Shelby Renier 21
Alexis Kaiser 18 Kailen Berry 18 yi{iy73 Jayci Kitchen 54
Vickie Musser 16 Brooke Staley 15 Faith McClain 47
Katie Carlson 15 Whitney Gearhart 14 Skyelar Kessler 35
Amber Hatfield 13 Leah Ward 12 Mataya Bireley 31
Kayla Muncy 10 Mataya Nickolson 10 Lilli Cline 31
Cadence Gardner 27
2009 Morgan Keener 38 2015 Ashton Miller 44 Grace McClain 24
Stephanie Whitman 29 Erin Strock 29 Grace Kreischer 23
Kiersten Emenhiser 22 Kailen Berry 25 Josie Richman 13
Chelsea Thorp 17 Mataya Nickolson 17
Taylor Gearhart 16 Maddy Minehart 15
Megan Strock 16 Lexi Gearhart 14
Alexis Kaiser 15
Kayla Muncy 13 2016 Ashton Miller 37
Chelsie Howe 10 Brittany Salinas 23
Lexi Gearhart 18
2010 Taylor Gearhart 43 Julia Baker 10
Stephanie Whitman 26 Autumn Graber 10
Megan Strock 21 Mataya Nickolson 10
Tessa Coats 20
Jhayla Gerardot 20 2017 Tarese Huff 19
Alexis Kaiser 13 Lexi Gearhart 18
Kaysie Carper 12 Mataya Nickolson 18
Brittany Salinas 17
2011 Taylor Gearhart 36 Shyan McKinley 15
Megan Strock 28 Raegan Johnson 13
Tessa Coats 18 Ruby Redinger 13
Jhayla Gerardot 18 Miranda Morr 12
Libby Yoder 17 Julia Baker 10
Tabitha Doctor 11
Kortney Redinger 10 2018 Brittany Salinas 10
2012 Taylor Gearhart 30 2019 Skyelar Kessler 18
Tessa Coats 25 MacKensie Rieke 18
Kortny Redinger 17 Brittany Salinas 18
Ali Minnick 14 Faith McClain 16
Erin Strock 13 Mataya Bireley 15
Kerissa Lockwood 12 Ryelynn Glander 15
Brynn Phillips 12

Sierra Helmick 10



HITTING/RUNNING/FIELDING RECORDS

SEASON

Batting Average: 0.57 Ashton Miller, 2016 (53 hits in 93 at-bats)
Most At-Bats: 122 Ashton Miller, 2014

Most Hits: 57 Ashton Miller, 2015

Most Runs Scored: 54  Faith McClain, 2022

Most Doubles: 17 Lindsay Mitchener, 1997

Most Triples: 7 Tessa Coats, 2012

Most Home Runs: 10  Julie Myers, 2001

Most Grand Slams:

2

2 Grace McClain, 2023
Faith McClain, 2022
Lauren Ward, 2004
Lauren Ward, 2004
Heidi Miller, 1996
Skyelar Kessler, 2019

Jaima Harris, 2000

8 Skyelar Kessler, 2022

Most Runs Batted In: 52
Most Bases on Balls: 24
Most Strikeouts: 42
Most Sacrifices (bunts and flies): 8

8
Most Stolen Bases: 44
Best Stolen Base Percentage 1.000 (tie)

(10 or more attempts):

Most Putouts: 361
Most Assists: 81
Best Fielding Percentage (min. 40 chances): 1.000 (tie)
Fewest Errors: 0 (tie)

Angie Lechleidner, 1992;
Nici Steury, 1995;

Beth Inlow, 1995;

Kelly Carpenter, 1996;

Sara Reynolds, 2001;

Jenna Yoder, 2001;

Becky Comment, 2001;
Lauren Ward, 2002;
Stephanie Hildebrandt, 2002;

Buffy Williamson, 1989

Denice Hollman, 1989 (32 of 32)
Ashton Miller, 2016 (31 of 31)
Amy Bosserman, 1989 (29 of 29)
Jayci Kitchen, 2022 (23 of 23)
Tracey Miller, 1989 (21 of 21)
Rhonda Murphy, 1989 (18 of 18)
Elena Parker, 2014 (18 of 18)
Rebecca Ruckman, 2004 (17 of 17)
Kerissa Lockwood, 2013 (15 of 15)
Brenda Anthony, 1990 (14 of 14)
Angie Haupert, 1994 (14 of 14)
Bobbi McCann, 1991 (13 of 13)
Bobbi McCann, 1992 (13 of 13)
Beth Inlow, 1994 (13 of 13)
Nici Steury, 1995 (12 of 12)
Elena Parker, 2013 (12 of 12)
Tracey Miller, 1991 (11 of 11)
Jackie Smith, 1993 (10 of 10)
Amy Freidenberger, 1999 (10 of 10)
Ryelynn Glander, 2019 (10 of 10)

Brianne Crager, 2014
Karla Ridge, 1998

Alison Edgar, 1992 (0 errors, 192 putouts, 5 assists

at first base);

Nici Steury, 1995 (0 errors, 33 putouts, 35 assists

at second base);
Alison Edgar, 1992 and 1993;
Sara Reynolds, 2003;
Shalina Beals, 2003;
Connie Lehrman, 2003;
Rachel Dressler, 2004;
Tiara Mast, 2004;
Ashley Everhart, 2005;
Tiara Mast, 2005;
Madison Willard, 2014;
Timmery Hunter, 2022.

OId record - 46 - Ashton
Miller, 2014 season

Old record - 46 - Julie
Myers, 2001 season



MOST PITCHING VICTORIES - SEASON MOST STRIKEOUTS - SEASON

Victories Player Season Strikeouts Player
30 Lauren Ward 2003 383 Lauren Ward
28 Lauren Ward 2004 365 Lauren Ward
25 Jaima Harris 2001 351 Lauren Ward
24 Lauren Ward 2002 347 Lauren Ward
T-23  Missy Czaja 1995 318 Jaima Harris
T-23 Lindsay Mitchener 1998 296 Ashton Miller
T-23  Ashton Miller 2014 290 Tiara Mast
T-22  Lauren Ward 2005 273 Missy Czaja
T-22  Tiara Mast 2006 263 Jaima Harris
21 Missy Czaja 1996 256 Missy Czaja
MOST PITCHING VICTORIES - CAREER MOST STRIKEOUTS - CAREER
Victories Player Seasons Strikeouts Player
104 Lauren Ward 2002 to 2005 1,446 Lauren Ward
71 Jaima Harris 1998 to 2001 871 Ashton Miller
67 Missy Czaja 1993 to 1996 795 Jaima Harris
66 Ashton Miller 2013 to 2016 788 Missy Czaja
T-46  Lindsay Mitchener 1995 to 1998 392 Lindsay Mitchener
T-46  Kayla Muncy 2006 to 2009 333 Tiara Mast
28 Tiara Mast 2003 to 2006 329 Kayla Muncy
T-24  Stephanie Whitman 2007 to 2010 236 Stephanie Whitman
T-24 — A Natalie Lower 2021 to 2022 184 — A Natalie Lower
19 Kelly Singer 2009 to 2012 181 Maddy Minehart
18 Maddy Minehart 2013 to 2015 179 Kelly Singer
16 Lora Inlow 1989 to 1992 108 Lora Inlow
15 Minde Raney 1988 to 1990 87 Moyra McAtee
13 Jessica Hartman 2016 to 2017 70 Minde Raney
T-10. Jahnna Weaver 2016 to 2019 69 Jahnna Weaver
62  Jessica Hartman
T-6 Amber Johnson 1991 to 1993 46 Julie Myers
T-6 Jackie Smith 1992 to 1995 37 Erin Strock
T-6 Julie Myers 1998 to 2001
5 Erin Strock 2012 to 2014

Season
2003
2004
2002
2005
2001
2014
2006
1995
2000
1996

Seasons

2002 to 2005
2013 to 2016
1998 to 2001
1993 to 1996
1995 to 1998
2003 to 2006
2006 to 2009
2007 to 2010
2021 to 2022
2013 to 2015
2009 to 2012
1989 to 1992
2021 to 2022
1988 to 1990
2016 to 2019
2016 to 2017
1998 to 2001
2012 to 2014



HIGHEST BATTING AVERAGE - SEASON

Average Player
0.57 Ashton Miller
0.538 Jayci Kitchen
0.522  Alison Edgar
0.52  Taylor Gearhart
0.511  Alison Edgar

0.500 Tracey Miller

0.495 Jayci Kitchen 2022 (47 of 95)

0.49
0.481
0.479
0.467
0.467
0.464

459
0.458
0.455
0.452
0.452

0.45

Lindsay Mitchener
Faith McClain
Ashton Miller
Mataya Nickolson
Faith McClain
Mataya Bireley
Ashton Miller
Grace McClain
Amy Freidenberger
Lindsay Mitchener
Kayla Muncy

Julie Myers

MOST HITS - SEASON

Hits Player

57 Ashton Miller

56 Ashton Miller

53 Ashton Miller

52 Lindsay Mitchener
51 Taylor Gearhart
50 Jayci Kitchen

50 Faith McClain

49 Julie Myers

48 Kerissa Lockwood

T-47  Alison Edgar
T-47  Lindsay Mitchener
T-47 Jayci Kitchen
45 Amy Freidenberger
T-44  Julie Myers
T-44  Amy Freidenberger
T-44  Kerissa Lockwood
43 Kelly Carpenter
T-42  Jaima Harris
T-42  Kayla Muncy
T-42  Faith McClain
T-40  Veronica Ranger
T-40  Amy Freidenberger
T-40 Skyelar Kessler

MOST RUNS - SEASON

Runs Player

54 Jayci Kitchen

47 Faith McClain

46 Ashton Miller
T-45  Alison Edgar
T-45 Lindsay Mitchener

44 Ashton Miller
T-43  Amy Freidenberger
T-43  Taylor Gearhart

41 Jayci Kitchen

40 Julie Myers

T-38  Amy Freidenberger
T-38 Morgan Keener
T-38  Faith McClain

T-37  Brandi Curry

T-37  Ashton Miller

T-36  Taylor Gearhart
T-36  Erin Strock

T-35 Lindsay Mitchener
T-35 Kiersten Emenhiser
T-35 Skyelar Kessler

Season
2016 (53 of 93)
2021 (50 of 93)
1993 (36 of 69)
2012 (51 of 98)
1995 (47 of 92)
1991 (35 of 70)

1997 (47 of 96)
2022 (50 of 104)
2015 (57 of 119)
2017 (35 of 75)
2021 (42 of 90)
2021 (39 of 84)
2014 (56 of 122)
2021 (38 of 83)
2002 (45 of 99)
1998 (52 of 115)
2008 (42 of 93)
2001 (49 of 109)

Season
2015
2014
2016
1998
2012
2021
2022
2001
2013
1995
1997
2022
2002
2000
2001
2014
1998
2001
2008
2021
1999
2000
2022

Season
2022
2022
2014
1995
1998
2015
2001
2010
2021
2001
2002
2009
2021
2008
2016
2011
2014
1996
2007
2022

MOST RUNS BATTED IN - SEASON

MOST HOME RUNS - SEASON

RBls
52
46
39
37
36
35
33

T-32

T-32

T-32

T-31

T-31

T-31

T-31

T-30

T-30

T-30

Player
Faith McClain

Julie Myers
Grace McClain
Lindsay Mitchener
Alison Edgar
Lindsay Mitchener
Kayla Muncy
Stephanie Whitman
Ashton Miller
Kailen Berry

Julie Myers

Kayla Muncy
Kerissa Lockwood
Mataya Bireley
Julie Myers
Kerissa Lockwood
Jayci Kitchen

MOST DOUBLES - SEASON

Doubles

17
T-15
T-15
T-15
14
T-13
T-13
T-13
12
T-11
T-11
T-11
T-11
T-11
T-11
T-11
T-11
T-10
T-10
T-10
T-10

Player
Lindsay Mitchener

Ashton Miller
Ashton Miller
Grace McClain
Emily Coats
Jenna Yoder
Jhayla Gerardot
Ashton Miller
Karla Ridge
Lindsay Mitchener
Alicia Tuttle

Julie Myers
Bridget Stine
Jenna Yoder
Tiara Mast
Morgan Keener
Mataya Bireley
Amanda Watts
Jenna Yoder
Lauren Ward
Stephanie Whitman

MOST TRIPLES - SEASON

Triples
7

T-6
T-6
T-6
T-5
T-5
T-5
T-5
T-5
T-5
T-5
T-5
T-4
T-4
T-4
T-4
T-4
T-4
T-4

Player
Tessa Coats

Lindsay Mitchener
Erin Strock

Faith McClain
Alison Edgar

Amy Freidenberger
Amy Freidenberger
Jenna Yoder
Brandi Curry
Ashton Miller
Ashton Miller

Faith McClain
Buffy Williamson
Angie Lechleidner
Lindsay Mitchener
Jaima Harris
Brandi Curry
Kiersten Emenhiser
Mataya Bireley

Season Home Runs

2022
2001
2022
1997
1995
1998
2008
2010
2014
2015
2000
2009
2014
2022
1999
2013
2021

Season

1997
2014
2016
2021
2005
2003
2011
2015
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2006
2009
2022
1997
2001
2003
2009

Season

2012
1998
2014
2021
1993
2001
2002
2003
2008
2014
2015
2022
1989
1995
1995
2001
2007
2008
2021

Player Season
10 Julie Myers 2001
T-8 Kayla Muncy 2009
T-8 Kerissa Lockwood 2013
6 Kayla Muncy 2008
T-5 Lindsay Mitchener 1998
T-5 Julie Myers 1999
T-5 Morgan Keener 2009
T-5 Grace McClain 2022
T-4 Alison Edgar 1993
T-4 Alison Edgar 1995
T-4 Morgan Keener 2008
T-4 Stephanie Whitman 2009
T-4 Stephanie Whitman 2010
T-4 Ashton Miller 2015
MOST STOLEN BASES - SEASON
Steals Coach Season
44 Buffy Williamson 1989
32 Denice Hollman 1989
31 Ashton Miller 2016
T-29  Amy Bosserman 1989
T-29 Jayci Kitchen 2021
27 Taylor Gearhart 2010
26 Veronica Ranger 1999
24 Lindsay Mitchener 1998
23 Jayci Kitchen 2022
22 Taylor Gearhart 2012
MOST TEAM VICTORIES - SEASON
Victories Coach Season
32 Aaron Willard 1998
31 Aaron Willard 2003
30 Aaron Willard 2004
T-29 Aaron Willard 2014
T-29 Brennen Kitchen 2022
27 Aaron Willard 1995
26 Aaron Willard 2005
25 Aaron Willard 2002
25 Aaron Willard 2006
24 Aaron Willard 1996
23 Aaron Willard 1997



SINGLE GAME RECORDS

INDIVIDUAL
Most Hits: 5 (tie) Denice Hollman, 1989 v/s Prairie Heights;
Buffy Williamson, 1989 v/s FW Christian;
Tracey Miller, 1991 v/s Westview;
Bridget Stine, 2001 v/s Hamilton;
Ashton Miller, 2014 v/s Central Noble;
Faith McClain, 2021 v/s FW North Side.
Faith McClain, 2022 v/s Central Noble (NECC tourney)
Most Runs: 5 (tie)  Buffy Williamson, 1989 v/s FW Christian;
Kelly Carpenter, 1997 v/s West Noble.
Most Doubles: 3 (tie)  Julie Myers, 2001 v/s Hamilton and
Emily Coats, 2005 v/s Westview
Most Triples: 3 Lindsay Mitchener, 1995 v/s West Noble
Runs Batted In: 6 (tie) Brenda Anthony, 1988 v/s DeKalb;
Natalie Fuller, 1994 v/s Churubusco;
Trish Shilling, 1997 v/s Fairfield;
Jaima Harris, 2000 v/s Hamilton;
Samantha Dirrim, 2005 v/s Fremont;
Kerissa Lockwood, 2013 v/s Hamilton;
Kerissa Lockwood, 2013 v/s FW Northrop;
Faith McClain, 2021 v/s FW Concordia;
Bases on Balls: 5 Lora Inlow, 1992 v/s Prairie Heights
Stolen Bases: 9 (tie)  Buffy Williamson, 1989 v/s Prairie Heights
Buffy Williamson, 1989 v/s FW Christian.
Consecutive Home Runs (one inning): 3 1992 against Lakeland (second inning).
Most Home Runs (one inning): 5 1992 against Lakeland (second inning).
TEAM
Most Hits: 24 1997 v/s West Noble.
Most Runs: 36 (tie) 1989 v/s FW Christian; 1995 v/s Prairie Heights.
Most Doubles: 8 1994 v/s Prairie Heights.
Most Triples: 5 (tie) 1995 v/s Prairie Heights; 1995 v/s West Noble.
Most Home Runs: 5 1992 v/s Lakeland.
Most Runs Batted In: 24 1994 v/s Churubusco.
Most Hits for Extra Bases: 10 1995 v/s West Noble (5 doubles, 5 triples).
Most Bases on Balls: 24 1989 v/s FW Christian.
Most Stolen Bases: 62 1989 v/s FW Christian.
Biggest Margin of Victory: 36 (tie) 1989 v/s FW Christian; 1995 v/s Prairie Heights.
Most Runs Allowed: 18 1989 v/s Hamilton (lost 18-14).
Biggest Margin of Defeat: 17 2019 v/s Bellmont (3A, No. 4) (lost 17-0).
MOST RUNS SCORED BY INNING
First Inning: 18 April 7, 1995 at Prairie Heights (won 36-0).
16
Second Inning: 14 May 18, 1990 at Harding (won 27-3).
Third Inning: 13 (tie) April 29, 1997 v/s West Noble (NECC tourney, won 23-0).
May 24, 2001 v/s FW Canterbury (sectional, won 20-0).
12
Fourth Inning: 14 April 15, 2021 v/s Fremont (won 19-4).
12 April 13, 1993 v/s FW Concordia (won 19-9).
Fifth Inning: 14 (tie) April 25, 1994 at Churubusco (won 28-0).
April 24, 2001, at Hamilton (NECC tourney, won 29-0).
Sixth Inning: 12 May 17, 2021 at FW Bishop Luers (won 16-1)
8 (tie) May 13, 1991 at Hamilton (NECC tourney, won 18-11)
May 24, 2002 v/s Lakewood Park (sectional, won 11-0).
May 24, 2014 v/s Leo (won 11-1).
Seventh Inning:
7 (tie) May 14, 1988 at Harding (won 13-5).
May 30, 2000 at Churubusco (sectional, won 16-1).
Eighth Inning:




Eastside Lady Blazers
Individual Honors

YEAR PLAYER

YEAR PLAYER
1989

1990
Tara Heyman

Angie Lechleidner
Buffy Williamson

Minde Raney

1991
Tracey Miller

1992
Alison Edgar
1993 Missy Czaja
Alison Edgar
Beth Inlow
Jackie Smith
Angie Haupert
1994 Missy Czaja
Alison Edgar
Natalie Fuller
Beth Inlow
Devan Marr
Jackie Smith
1995 Missy Czaja
Alison Edgar

Michelle Fetters

Devan Marr
Nici Steury
Heidi Miller

Lindsay Mitchener

Jackie Smith
Missy Czaja
Alison Edgar
Alison Edgar
1996 Missy Czaja
Natalie Fuller
Denise Marr
Devan Marr
Heidi Miller

Lindsay Mitchener

Nici Steury
Missy Czaja
Missy Czaja
Nici Steury

Amy Bosserman
Rhonda Murphy
Buffy Williamson

Brenda Anthony

Angie Lechleidner

Angie Lechleidner

HONOR

First Team All-NECC
First Team AI-NECC
First Team AII-NECC

First Team AII-NECC
First Team AIl-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
First Team AI-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team AlI-NECC
First Team All-NECC

First Team All-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team AlI-NECC
First Team AI-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
First Team AI-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team AlI-NECC
First Team AI-NECC
First Team AII-NECC
First Team AI-NECC
First Team All-NECC
First Team AI-NECC

First Team AI-NECC

First Team AlI-NECC

First Team AIl-NECC

First Team All-NECC

First Team AI-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
ICGSA First Team All-State
ICGSA Third Team All-State
Indiana North All-Star Team

First Team AI-NECC

First Team AII-NECC

First Team AIl-NECC

First Team All-NECC

First Team AI-NECC

First Team AII-NECC

First Team AI-NECC
ICGSA First Team All-State
Indiana North All-Star Team
ICGSA All-District Team

(Honorable Mention All-State)

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

Kelly Carpenter
Lindsay Mitchener
Karla Ridge

Sara Stemen
Trish Shilling
Lindsay Mitchener

Kelly Carpenter
Lindsay Mitchener
Veronica Ranger
Karla Ridge
Rachel Stemen
Sarah Ruckman
Lindsay Mitchener
Lindsay Mitchener

Veronica Ranger
Karla Ridge
Sarah Ruckman
Alicia Tuttle
Jaima Harris
Aaron Willard

Amy Freidenberger
Jaima Harris

Julie Myers

Sarah Ruckman

Amy Freidenberger
Jaima Harris

Julie Myers

Bridget Stine
Jenna Yoder

Julie Myers

Jaima Harris

Julie Myers

Jaima Harris

Amy Freidenberger
Lauren Ward
Jenna Yoder

April Cory

Amy Freidenberger
Lauren Ward

Amy Freidenberger

Sara Reynolds
Lauren Ward
Jenna Yoder
Ashley Murphy
Lauren Ward
Jenna Yoder

HONOR

First Team All-NECC

First Team AI-NECC

First Team AlI-NECC

First Team AI-NECC

NECC Honorable Mention
ICGSA Second Team All-State

First Team AIl-NECC

First Team All-NECC

First Team AIl-NECC

First Team AlI-NECC

First Team AI-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention
ICGSA First Team All-State
Indiana North All-Star Team

First Team AlI-NECC

First Team AI-NECC

First Team All-NECC

First Team AII-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention
Indiana North All-Star Team

First Team AI-NECC
First Team All-NECC
First Team AII-NECC
First Team All-NECC

First Team AlI-NECC

First Team AII-NECC

First Team All-NECC

First Team AI-NECC

NECC Honorable Mention
ICGSA Second Team All-State
ICGSA Third Team All-State
Indiana North All-Star Team
Indiana North All-Star Team

First Team AlI-NECC

First Team AII-NECC

First Team AlI-NECC

NECC Honorable Mention
ICGSA Third Team All-State
ICGSA Third Team All-State
Indiana North All-Star Team

First Team AlI-NECC

First Team AI-NECC

First Team AlI-NECC

NECC Honorable Mention

ICGSA First Team All-State

ICGSA All-District Team
(Honorable Mention All-State)



YEAR

Eastside Lady Blazers

Individual Honors

PLAYER

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

April Cory
Ashley Murphy
Lauren Ward
Emily Coats
Lauren Ward
Aaron Willard

Emily Coats

Leah Haywood
Tiara Mast

Lauren Ward
Rebecca Ruckman
Leah Haywood
Lauren Ward
Lauren Ward

Kirstin Berry
Tiffany Loomis
Tiara Mast
Rebecca Ruckman
Tiara Mast

Tiara Mast

Ashley Everhart

Brandi Curry
Kiersten Emenhiser
Vickie Musser

Brandi Curry
Kiersten Emenhiser
Kayla Muncy
Morgan Keener

Kiersten Emenhiser
Morgan Keener
Kayla Muncy
Stephanie Whitman
Kayla Muncy

Kayla Muncy
Morgan Keener

Taylor Gearhart
Stephanie Whitman
Megan Strock
Alexis Kaiser

Lexie Haywood

Tessa Coats
Taylor Gearhart
Megan Strock
Kelly Singer

HONOR
First Team AI-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
First Team All-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention
ICGSA First Team All-State
ICGSA District 2

Coach of the Year

First Team AI-NECC

First Team AlI-NECC

First Team AIl-NECC

First Team All-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention
ICGSA Academic All-State
ICGSA First Team All-State
Indiana North All-Star Team

First Team AII-NECC

First Team AI-NECC

First Team All-NECC

First Team AI-NECC

ICGSA Second Team All-State

Indiana North All-Star Team

ICGSA Honorable Mention
Academic All-State

First Team All-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
First Team All-NECC

First Team AI-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
First Team AI-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team AlI-NECC

First Team AIl-NECC

First Team AlI-NECC

First Team AIl-NECC

ICGSA Second Team All-State

Indiana North All-Star Team

ICGSA Honorable Mention
Academic All-State

First Team AI-NECC

First Team AlI-NECC

NECC Honorable Mention

ICGSA Academic All-State

ICGSA Honorable Mention
Academic All-State

First Team All-NECC
First Team AI-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention

YEAR PLAYER

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2021

Tessa Coats
Taylor Gearhart
Erin Strock

Brianne Crager
Kerissa Lockwood
Ashton Miller
Leah Ward

Brianne Crager
Kerissa Lockwood
Ashton Miller
Elena Parker

Erin Strock
Maddy Minehart

Kailen Berry
Ashton Miller
Maddy Minehart
Erin Strock
Ashton Miller

Lexi Gearhart
Ashton Miller
Mataya Nickolson
Brittany Salinas
Ashton Miller

Lexi Gearhart
Jessica Hartman
Tarese Huff
Mataya Nickolson

Shyan McKinley

MacKensie Rieke
Brittany Salinas
Mataya Bireley
Faith McClain

HONOR

First Team AI-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team AI-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
First Team AIl-NECC
First Team All-NECC

First Team AII-NECC
First Team AII-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
First Team AI-NECC
First Team All-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team AI-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
First Team AII-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
ICGSA Third Team All-State

First Team AI-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
First Team AII-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
ICGSA First Team All-State

First Team AI-NECC
First Team All-NECC
First Team AII-NECC
First Team AII-NECC

First Team All-NECC

First Team AlI-NECC
First Team AI-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention

Skyelar Kessler
Jayci Kitchen
Grace McClain
Ryleigh Howe

First Team AlI-NECC
First Team AI-NECC
First Team AIl-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention



East_sit_le Lady Blazers
Individual Honors

YEAR PLAYER HONOR YEAR PLAYER HONOR
2022 Skyelar Kessler First Team All-NECC

Jayci Kitchen First Team All-NECC

Natalie Lower First Team AIl-NECC

Faith McClain First Team All-NECC

Grace McClain First Team All-NECC

Mataya Bireley NECC Honorable Mention

Grace Kreischer NECC Honorable Mention

McKenna Hoffelder SBCAI Academic All-State
Skyelar Kessler SBCAI Academic All-State

Faith McClain SBCAI Academic All-State
Faith McClain SBCAI First Team All-State
Faith McClain Indiana North All-Star Team

Skyelar Kessler IHSAA Mental Attitude winner



HITTING/RUNNING/FIELDING RECORDS

CAREER

Games Played:
Highest Batting Average:
Most At-Bats:

Most Hits:

Most Runs:

Most Doubles:

Most Triples:

Most Home Runs:

Most Grand Slams:

Most Runs Batted In:

Most Bases on Balls:

Most Sacrifices (bunts and flies):

Most Stolen Bases:

Stolen Base Percentage (10 or more attempts):

Fielding Percentage:

Most Putouts:

Most Assists:

Consecutive Games without an Error:
(pitcher or infielder - single season)

Consecutive Games without an Error:
(pitcher or infielder - overlapping seasons)

TEAM

Batting Average:

At-Bats:

Runs:

Hits:

Doubles:

Triples:

Home Runs:

Runs Batted In:

Strikeouts:

Stolen Bases:

Stolen Base Percentage:

Most Victories in a Season:

Best Winning Percentage:
Consecutive Wins (overlapping seasons):
Consecutive Wins in a Season:
Consecutive Wins to Start Season:
Consecutive Wins in Conference Games:
Best Record in NECC Play

Best Runs Per Game Average:
Most Shutouts:

Most No-Hit Games

Consecutive Shutouts
Consecutive Shutout Innings
Fewest Runs Allowed (season):
Lowest Runs Per Game Average:
Fewest Errors:

Most Errors:

Most Putouts:

Most Assists:

Best Fielding Percentage:

119

Lindsay Mitchener, 1995 to 1998

0.466 Faith McClain, 2019, 2021 to 2022 (116 of 249)

401 (tie)

200
153

47

15

17

2

112

65

14 (tie)

78

1.000
0.99

655
215
30
29
29

48

975
322
324

Lindsay Mitchener, 1995 to 1998 and OId record - .463
Amy Freidenberger, 1999 to 2002 Alison Edgar
Ashton Miller, 2013 to 2016 131 of 283 (1992-1995)

Ashton Miller, 2013 to 2016

Ashton Miller, 2013 to 2016

Lindsay Mitchener, 1995 to 1998

Julie Myers, 1998 to 2001

Jaima Harris, 1998 to 2001

Lindsay Mitchener, 1995 to 1998

Alison Edgar, 1992 to 1995

Beth Inlow, 1993 to 1995 and
Veronica Ranger, 1996 to 1999

Buffy Williamson, 1988 to 1990

Amy Bosserman, 1988 to 1989 (36 of 36)

Alison Edgar, 1992 to 1995
288 chances, 248 putouts, 37 assists
first base - 1992; center field - 1993 and 1994;
and shortstop - 1995 (as left-handed thrower)

Amy Freidenberger, 1999 to 2002

Karla Ridge, 1996 to 1999

Lauren Ward (pitcher), 2002 season
(0 errors in 41 chances)

Nici Steury (second base), 1995 season
(0 errors in 68 chances)

Ashley Everhart (first base), 2005 season
(0 errors in 153 chances)

Lauren Ward (pitcher), 2002-2003 seasons
30 games in 2002, 18 games in 2003
(0 errors in 76 total chances)

0.38 2022 OId record - .346 - 1988 season

1998
2022 OId record - 263 - 1998 season
2022 Old record - 315 - 2014 season

67
16
19

197
243
0.975
32

23
18
53

11-0 (tie) 2002, 2003, 2004, 2022 seasons

13.25
22
11

7

44
22
0.76
21
122
666
295
0.96

1997
1995
2008, 2009

262 2022 OIld record - 189 - 1995 season

2005
1989
2010 (77 steals in 79 attempts)
1998

0. 967 2022 (29 wins, 1 loss) Old record

2003 .931 - 1995 team (27-2)
2003

1996, 2022

May 2000 to May 2005

1989

2004

2003 (6 no-hitters, 5 perfect games)
2004

2004

1995

1995

2005

2012

2014

1998

2014 (666 putouts, 147 assists, 35 errors)



HIGHEST BATTING AVERAGE - CAREER

Average Player Seasons
0.516 - A
0.466

Jayci Kitchen
Faith McClain

0.463 Alison Edgar 1992 to 1995
0.456 Ashton Miller 2013 to 2016
0.436 Taylor Gearhart 2009 to 2012
0.434 Tracey Miller 1988-89, 1991
0.42 Brenda Anthony 1988 to 1990
0.411 Julie Myers 1997 to 2001

0.4 Denise Marr 1993 to 1996

0.396 - A Grace McClain

0.396 Amy Bosserman

0.389 Amy Freidenberger 1999 to 2002
0.387 Buffy Williamson 1988 to 1990
0.384  Lindsay Mitchener 1995 to 1998
0.383 Brandi Curry 2007 to 2008
MOST HITS - CAREER
Hits Player ieasons
200 Ashton Miller 2013 to 2016
156  Amy Freidenberger 1999 to 2002
154  Lindsay Mitchener 1995 to 1998
T-131 Alison Edgar 1992 to 1995
T-131  Julie Myers 1998 to 2001
130  Erin Strock 2012 to 2015
122  Taylor Gearhart 2009 to 2012

Faith McClain 2019, 2021-22

112  Stephanie Whitman 2007 to 2010
108 Rebecca Ruckman 2003 to 2006
105  Jenna Yoder 2000 to 2003
MOST RUNS - CAREER
Runs Player ieasons
153  Ashton Miller 2013 to 2016
139  Lindsay Mitchener 1995 to 1998
137  Amy Freidenberger 1999 to 2002
125  Taylor Gearhart 2009 to 2012
122  Alison Edgar 1992 to 1995
105 Sarah Ruckman 1997 to 2000

101 Faith McClain
T-98
T-98

2019, 2021-22
Stephanie Whitman 2007 to 2010
Erin Strock 2012 to 2015

2021 to 2022
1999, 2021-22

2021 to 2022
1988 to 1989

MOST DOUBLES - CAREER

Doubles Player ieasons Home Run: Player Seasons
47 Ashton Miller 2013 to 2016 17 Julie Myers 1998 to 2001
37 Lindsay Mitchener 1995 to 1998 15 Kayla Muncy 2006 to 2009
34 Jenna Yoder 2000 to 2003 13 Kerissa Lockwood 2011 to 2014
30 Stephanie Whitman 2007 to 2010 T-11  Lindsay Mitchener 1995 to 1998
27 Lauren Ward 2002 to 2005 T-11  Stephanie Whitman 2007 to 2010
26 Amy Freidenberger 1999 to 2002 10 Morgan Keener 2006 to 2009

T-25 Karla Ridge 1996 to 1999 9 Alison Edgar 1992 to 1995
T-25  Julie Myers 1998 to 2001
24 Tiara Mast 2003 to 2006 T-6  Angie Lechleidner 1989 to 1992

Faith McClain 2019, 2021-22 T-6  Ashton Miller 2013 to 2016
T-21  Emily Coats 2002 to 2005 T-5  Jaima Harris 1998 to 2001
T-21  Kiersten Emenhiser 2006 to 2009 T-5 Erin Strock 2012 to 2015
T-21  Erin Strock 2012 to 2015 T-4 Karla Ridge 1996 to 1999
Mataya Bireley 2019, 2021-22 T-4  Amy Freidenberger 1999 to 2002
T-19  Morgan Keener 2006 to 2009 T-4 Tiara Mast 2003 to 2006
T-19  Megan Strock 2008 to 2011 T-4 Megan Strock 2008 to 2011
T-19  Kerissa Lockwood 2011 to 2014 Faith McClain 2019, 2021-22
18 Alison Edgar 1992 to 1995 T-3 Natalie Fuller 1993 to 1996
17 — A Grace McClain 2021 to 2022 T-3 Buffy Williamson 1988 to 1990
T-16  Kelly Carpenter 1995 to 1998 T-3 Lauren Ward 2002 to 2005
T-16  Sarah Ruckman 1997 to 2000 T-3 Kiersten Emenhiser 2006 to 2009
T-3  Vickie Musser 2006 to 2008
MOST TRIPLES - CAREER T-3  Grace Kreischer 2021 to 2022
Triples Player Seasons
16 Faith McClain v{ig R4 E772 MOST RUNS BATTED IN - CAREER
15 Lindsay Mitchener 1995 to 1998 RBIs Player Seasons
14 Amy Freidenberger 1999 to 2002 112  Lindsay Mitchener 1995 to 1998
12 Ashton Miller 2013 to 2016 107  Julie Myers 1998 to 2000
11 Tessa Coats 2009 to 2012 90 Ashton Miller 2013 to 2016
T-10  Angie Lechleidner 1989 to 1992 87 Faith McClain 2019, 2021-22
T-10  Erin Strock 2012 to 2015 86 Stephanie Whitman 2007 to 2010
9 Brandi Curry 2007 to 2008 85 Alison Edgar 1992 to 1995
8 Alison Edgar 1992 to 1995 83 Lauren Ward 2002 to 2005
7 Jenna Yoder 2000 to 2003 83 Erin Strock 2012 to 2015
T-6  April Cory 2001 to 2004 82 Kayla Muncy 2006 to 2009
T-6 Megan Strock 2008 to 2011 78 Amy Freidenberger 1999 to 2002
74 Mataya Bireley 2019, 2021-22
T-5  Nici Steury 1993 to 1996 70 Jenna Yoder 2000 to 2003
T-5 Karla Ridge 1996 to 1999 69 Kerissa Lockwood 2011 to 2014
T-5  Jaima Harris 1998 to 2001 68 Megan Strock 2008 to 2011
T-5 Rebecca Ruckman 2003 to 2006 T-67  Natalie Fuller 1993 to 1996
Stephanie Whitman 2007 to 2010 T-67 Karla Ridge 1996 to 1999

95 — A Jayci Kitchen 2021 to 2022 T-5

91 Angie Lechleidner 1989 to 1992
T-90 Morgan Keener

T-90 Skyelar Kessler 2019, 2021-22

2006 to 2009 MOST STOLEN BASES - CAREER

Steals

T-78
T-78
70
66
58

Player Seasons
Buffy Williamson 1988 to 1990
Ashton Miller 2013 to 2016
Taylor Gearhart 2009 to 2012
Alison Edgar 1992 to 1995

Lindsay Mitchener 1995 to 1998

52 — A Jayci Kitchen 2021 to 2022

T-47
T-47
43
T-39
T-39
T-39
T-36
T-36
T-36
35
T-32
T-32
T-32
T-31
T-31
T-31
T-31

Denice Hollman 1988 to 1989
Amy Freidenberger 1999 to 2002
Sarah Ruckman 1997 to 2000
Brittany Salinas 2016 to 2019
Skyelar Kessler 2019, 2021-22

Faith McClain 2019, 2021-22
Amy Bosserman 1988 to 1989
Brenda Anthony 1988 to 1990

Veronica Ranger 1996 to 1999
Rebecca Ruckman 2003 to 2006

Tracey Miller 1989, 1991
Jackie Smith 1992 to 1995
Nici Steury 1993 to 1996

Jenna Yoder
Elena Parker
Erin Strock

Mataya Bireley

1999 to 2002
2011 to 2014
2012 to 2015

2019, 2021-22

MOST HOME RUNS - CAREER

T-67 — A Grace McClain 2021 to 2022

T-66

Angie Lechleidner

1989 to 1992




MOST HITS - CAREER

Hits Player Seasons

1. 200 Ashton Miller 2013 to 2016

2. 156 Amy Freidenberger 1999 to 2002

3. 154 Lindsay Mitchener 1995 to 1998
T-4. 131 Alison Edgar 1992 to 1995
T-4. 131  Julie Myers 1998 to 2001

6. 130 Erin Strock 2012 to 2015

7. 122 Taylor Gearhart 2009 to 2012

8. Faith McClain 2019, 2021-22

9. 112 Stephanie Whitman 2007 to 2010
10. 108 Rebecca Ruckman 2003 to 2006
11. 105 Jenna Yoder 2000 to 2003
12. 103 Kerissa Lockwood 2011 to 2014
13. 101 Kiersten Emenhiser 2006 to 2009
14. 100 Kayla Muncy 2006 to 2009
15. 99 Lauren Ward 2002 to 2005

T-16. 97 Sarah Ruckman 1997 to 2000
T-16. 97 Skyelar Kessler 2019, 2021-22
T-16-A 97 Jayci Kitchen 2021 to 2022
T-19. 96 Kelly Carpenter 1995 to 1998
T-19. 96 Kailen Berry 2012 to 2015
21. 93 Mataya Bireley 2019, 2021-22
T-22. 91 Tessa Coats 2009 to 2012
T-22. 91 Morgan Keener 2006 to 2009
24. 86 April Cory 2001 to 2004
T-25. 84 Karla Ridge 1996 to 1999
T-25. 84 Mataya Nickolson 2014 to 2017
27. 82 Tiara Mast 2003 to 2006
T-28. 81 Natalie Fuller 1993 to 1996
T-28. 81 Emily Coats 2002 to 2005
T-28. 81 Megan Strock 2008 to 2011



MOST RUNS SCORED - CAREER

Runs Player Seasons
1. 153 Ashton Miller 2013 to 2016
2. 139 Lindsay Mitchener 1995 to 1998
3. 137 Amy Freidenberger 1999 to 2002
4. 125 Taylor Gearhart 2009 to 2012
5. 122 Alison Edgar 1992 to 1995
6. 105 Sarah Ruckman 1997 to 2000
T-8. 98  Stephanie Whitman 2007 to 2010
T-8. 98  Erin Strock 2012 to 2015
11. 91 Angie Lechleidner 1989 to 1992
T-12. 90 Morgan Keener 2006 to 2009

T-12. 920 Skyelar Kessler 2019, 2021-22

14. 87 Karla Ridge 1996 to 1999
15. 86 Natalie Fuller 1993 to 1996
16. 85 Nici Steury 1993 to 1996
17. 84 Julie Myers 1998 to 2000
18. 81 Rebecca Ruckman 2003 to 2006
19. 79 April Cory 2001 to 2004
T-20. 78 Devan Marr 1993 to 1996
T-20. 78 Kelly Carpenter 1995 to 1998
22. 77 Mataya Bireley 2019, 2021-22
23. 74 Kerissa Lockwood 2011 to 2014
24, 72 Buffy Williamson 1988 to 1990
25. 71 Tessa Coats 2009 to 2012
26. 67 Megan Strock 2008 to 2011
27. 64 Jackie Smith 1992 to 1995
28. 63 Kailen Berry 2012 to 2015
29. 61 Elena Parker 2012 to 2014
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